## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

## Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2425029697IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/21/2024-Part (8) [E-1137144]

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL** 

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (South West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division, Irrigation &

Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-4132 Mtr in Blocks- Debra, Keshpur P.S-Debra, Keshpur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Subscheme-09 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-166-2425), Project ID:- IW242530815S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-4132 Mtr in Blocks- Debra, Keshpur P.S-Debra, Keshpur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-09 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-166-2425), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-4132 Mtr in Blocks- Debra, Keshpur P.S-Debra, Keshpur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Sub-

scheme-09 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-166-2425)

Project ID:

IW242530815S000

Address:

Blocks- Debra, Keshpur P.S-Debra, Keshpur District-Paschim Medinipur.

Administrative Approval: Rs 14721170 (One Crore Forty Seven Lakh Twenty One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2024-25	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	721170
2	2025-26	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	6000000
3	2026-27	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	8000000
Total					14721170

Date: 07/03/2025

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2425085820FA00 Dated 04/03/2025.

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date:

07/03/2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

Memo No: GO2425029697IW

The Addl. Chief Secretary / Secretary-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (Audit-1/11)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA) West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Finance Department-Group F

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## SCHEME ID: IW/EMGNT/T-166-2425 (R)

Name of the Main Scheme: Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i)Maintenance of embankments& dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-4132 Mtr in Blocks-Debra, Keshpur P.S- Debra, Keshpur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25.

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening at Ex-Zamindary Embankment over left bank of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge in Gobindapur (B-Part) to Ferurha - ,G.P:- 15 No Enayetpur, Block-Keshpur, PSKeshpur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur".	1583764.00	48090.00
2	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening on right Embankment of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge at Mouza-Joykrishnapur, Molihati, Shyamnagar, Boikonthapur, Bhawanipur inbetween ch085 km to 4.35 km in Block-Debra, P.S- Debra, Dist,-Paschim Medinipur.	1870621.00	57235.00
3	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening on Left Embankment of River New Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge at Mouza-Amodpur, Puanpat, Nandabari, Mamudabad inbetween ch25.00 km to 28.00 km in Block-Debra, P.S- Debra, Dist,-Paschim Medinipur.	1954157.00	59554.00
4	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening at Ex-Zamindary Embankment over left bank of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge in Mirpur to Malian, G.P:- 15 No Enayetpur, Block- KeshpurI, PS Keshpur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur"	1530015.00	46680.00
5	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening on right Embankment of River New Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge at Mouza-Kolkuria, Gayespur, Lowada, Nagaharipur & Mankhanda inbetween ch34.50 km	1564647.00	47683.00

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	to 40.50 km in Block-Debra, P.S- Debra, Dist,- Paschim Medinipur.		
6	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening on right Embankment of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge at Mouza-Singaghai, Radhanagar, Asanpur, Naithai, Bhimpur inbetween ch5.56 km to 9.65 km in Block-Debra, P.S- Debra, Dist,-Paschim Medinipur.	1501083.00	45793.00
7	"Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening at Ex-Zamindary Embankment over left bank of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequent high Discharge in Biswanathpur Patna to Biswanathpur - ,G.P:- 15 No Enayetpur, Block-Keshpur, PSKeshpur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur".	1524991.00	46470.00
8	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening on right Embankment of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequently high Discharge at Mouza-Talbandi, Tinua, Pirusottampur, Tilapatna inbetween ch10.35 km to 13.560 km in Block-Debra, P.S- Debra, Dist,-Paschim Medinipur.	1327931.00	40572.00
9	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by mending ghoge & strengthening at Ex-Zamindary Embankment over left bank of River Old Cossye due to very heavy rainfall from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 and subsequent high Discharge in Rupnarayanpur to Enayetpur (part)-,G.P:- 15 No Enayetpur, Block-Keshpur, PSKeshpur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur"	1428264.00	43620.00
Total:	in the state of th	14285473.00	435697.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 14721170.00

Joint Sevetary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department